






























Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Tiller - Conditional Use Review  

ZBA- 15-10 

Scheduled: October 28, 2015  

General information:  

Applicant:                          Michael & Rebecca Abbott  ( On behalf of John Winton) 

Application #:                     ZBA- 15-10 

Parcel I.D:                           00034-0719                   M30B15L1 

Status of Applicant:             Designated Co-Applicant 

Requested Action:               Conditional use review – pre-existing nonconforming structure 

Purpose:               Applicant is seeking Conditional use approval to modify an existing non-conforming structure. 

Existing Zoning:                         Table 2.6 Shoreland District 

Location:                                     719 Hills Point Road 

Size:                                           1 acres 

Existing Land Use:                     Single-family 

Surrounding Land Use:              Shoreland & residential 

Recent Permitting History:        2001- Addition of patio room over existing deck on lake side of the camp 

Applicable Regulations:    Charlotte Land Use Regulations (2010), The Charlotte Town Plan & Vermont 

Shoreland Protection Act 

Easements:                                  The property is subject to a shared water system easement with the owners of 

725 Hills Point Road.  The property was previously subject to a protective construction covenant, which was 

recorded in 1959.  The covenants had a 30 year expiration date. I did not locate any recorded documents 

indicating the covenants remain in effect on said parcel. See attached documents.  

 

Overview:  

It is the applicant’s intent to renovate and expand the existing nonconforming structure located at 719 

Hills Point Road. The proposed renovations include expanding the deck across the lake side of the camp 

(which will not reduce the existing lake setback of 90ft), constructing an attached two-car garage, 

constructing a second story on the existing footprint, and building a second floor deck over the proposed 

deck extension ( which will not encroach into the 90ft lake setback). The property is considered 

nonconforming because it does not meet the 150ft lake shore setback or the north and south side setbacks. 

Standards that Apply:  

Table 2.6- Shoreland Seasonal Home Management District (Page 16) 

Setbacks.  The proposed structure will maintain its current lake setback of 90ft. Due to the proposed 

attached two-car garage, the south setback will be reduced from 40ft to 12ft.  The existing lake setback 

will remain at 90ft, the north setback will remain unchanged, and the front setback will be reduced from 

160ft to approximately 100ft.  



Height. The applicant’s elevations indicate the proposed house will be 25ft in height. This falls below the 

district’s 30ft maximum.  

Building Lot Coverage & Lot Coverage.  

The existing building lot coverage is approximately 3.6%. Without knowing exactly which porches will 

be covered by the roof vs. uncovered, it’s difficult to calculate the proposed building lot coverage. 

Assuming that all porches are uncovered, the existing footprint, new garage, and new breezeway add up 

to approximately 6.6% building lot coverage, which is 1.6% greater than what’s allowed in the district. 

The maximum amount of footprint covered by a roof on a one acre lot is 0.05 X 43560= 2178ft.  The total 

lot coverage will be approximately 7.5%, which falls under the 10% lot coverage allowed. The proposed 

building lot coverage/lot coverage should be discussed at the time of the hearing.  

(9) For uses in this district subject to conditional use review under Section 5.4, the Board of 

Adjustment shall also find that: 

 (a) The proposed use will not cause unsafe or unsanitary conditions on land or on the water;  

The construction of a residential structure is a standard use in this district. The applicants are not 

proposing an increase in occupancy to the existing 3-bedroom structure.   

 

 (b) The proposed use will not result in accelerated erosion, sedimentation or water pollution;  

The applicants are not proposing any further encroachment on the lake. The applicants have discussed the 

possibility of working with a landscape architect to create a planting plan. The applicants have discussed 

thinning the trees located along the road for safety reasons.  The trees along the road are outside of the 

Town’s 100ft vegetative buffer zone and also appear to be outside of the 250ft state setback. Some trees 

may be inside of the town right-of-way. The right-of-way on Hills Point Road is 3 rods (49.5ft). Trees 

located in the right-of-way may not be removed without the consent of the Charlotte Tree Warden.  

 

 (c) The proposed use will not adversely impact wildlife habitat areas;  

The area where the house will be located is already disturbed by human use. There are no mapped 

significant wildlife habitats on this one acre parcel.  

 

(d) The proposed use will not interfere with existing public lake access, or scenic views of the lake as 

designated in the town plan; 

The new construction will not impact any public lake access.  

 (e) Visual impacts, as viewed from the lake and from adjoining properties, are minimized. 

The house is situated in the middle of the parcel and is already nonconforming on three out of four 

setbacks. Increasing the height of structure could arguably impact the views from the lake and adjoining 

properties. The Zoning Board should inquire into what types of materials and colors are proposed to be 

used. Natural screening and neutral earth-tones colors should be encouraged.   

 

Section 3.15(G) Lakeshore Buffers (Page 35)  

Lakeshore Buffers. A vegetative buffer zone shall be maintained within 100 feet of the shoreline of 

Lake Champlain in order to minimize runoff and pollution, and to maintain bank stability and 

environmental quality. Within 100 feet of the shoreline, the following shall apply:  

(1) There shall be no cutting or removal of trees or shrubs except with administrative review 

and approval by the Zoning Administrator such review will determine whether the 



proposed cutting or removal is in conformation with any approved wildlife habitat plan or 

shoreland management plan.  

Existing vegetation along the lakeshore shall be preserved. The applicants have showed interest in 

executing a landscaping plan. The Zoning Board should ask for more details regarding the 

applicant’s plans for landscape management. 

 

(2) Limited pruning of branches of trees and shrubs is allowed to maintain cleared openings or 

views legally in existence as of the effective date of these regulations, such views or opening 

should not be enlarged except herein.  

The landscaping plan should be reviewed at the time of the hearing.  

 

There shall be no dredging, draining, or filling of land along the shoreline, or in wetland 

areas, and no cutting or removal of wetland vegetation shall be permitted, except in 

conformance with a shoreland management plan approved by the Zoning Board of 

Adjustment.  

 

The applicants are not proposing any dredging, draining or filing between the lake and the 

existing structure.  

Section 3.8 Nonconforming Structure 

B) Nonconforming Structures. Any structure, or portion thereof, legally in existence as of the 

effective date of these regulations which does not comply with the requirements of these regulations 

as adopted, or as subsequently amended, shall be considered a nonconforming structure. A 

nonconforming structure may continue to be occupied indefinitely in accordance with the Act 

[4412(7)], subject to the following limitations. A nonconforming structure: 

(2) may only be structurally modified or moved in a manner that will not increase the degree of 

noncompliance, unless approved by the Board of Adjustment in association with conditional use 

review under Section 5.4. For purposes of these regulations, any structural alteration which extends 

the footprint, height or volume of a structure within any required setback or above the required 

maximum height (i.e., the amount of encroachment), shall be considered to increase the degree of 

noncompliance. Any structural alteration of a nonconforming structure which extends the 

footprint, height or volume of a structure outside of any required setback or below the required 

maximum height shall not be considered to increase the degree of noncompliance.  

The applicants plan to expand the existing nonconforming structure by adding a second story, new 

decking, and an attached two car garage. Volume will be added within the south side setback and the  lake 

setback, which triggers the need for conditional use review.  

 



 The capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services – Does not apply to 

construction of single-family dwelling.  

 Character of the area affected – The aesthetics of the alterations and cohesiveness of the 

proposed alteration must be reviewed. Proposed colors and materials should be discussed at the 

time of the hearing.  

 Traffic on roads and in vicinity – Again, no proposed increase in occupancy thus no increase in 

traffic.   

 Bylaws in effect – Table 2.6, Section 3.15, Section 3.8, Town Plan, and VT Shoreland 

Protection Act.  

 Use of renewable energy resources – The proposed additions are typical of this area and will 

not have a significant impact on the accessibility of renewable energy resources.  

 Conformance with the Town Plan – the project will not adversely affect natural, cultural, or 

scenic features as outlined in the Town Plan.  

 Additional Restrictions – I do not suggest any additional restrictions.  

  

 

Staff Report Attachments:  

Winton Deed 

Shared Water System Agreement  

1959 Construction Covenants 

 

Public Notice: Public notice will be achieved by publishing a notice of hearing in The Citizen on October 

8, 2015. In addition, a copy of the notice will be mailed to adjoining landowners, posted to the Town 

Website, and posted at The Old Brick Store, Spear’s Store, and Town Hall.  
 

Exhibit List (to date): 

Completed conditional use application (Submitted September 30, 2015)  

List of abutting property owners 

Site Plan  

Preliminary Elevations  
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480! PROTECTIVE COVEFAl1TS F'OR HILLiS POINT DEVELOP~!:ENT, ~ In order to es tab'Li sh and maintEin a

j CHARLOTTE, VERl·IONT, l'fALTER MID RUTH LARSON, mTllEF.S ~ housing develop~lent in a neighborhood
I that will afford a minimum of protection to horae owner's , investors, d.eve'Lcp er-s and the Town of

.,i ,.'" '~«ICharlotte in general, we, HALTER LARSON and RUTH LARSOn, husband an d "Ue, of Cha.rIo t t ej Count.y of
'''''''''l1''''u,I''Chittllnden .and state of Vermont, owners of the below described property, do hereby declare the

'l-'\'!!-" , fOllowing protective covenants on the f'o TLovring; land,viz: Lots ffl,2,3,4,5,and 6 on a plan of
Hill~s Point Development, Charlotte, Vermont, dated June 9,1959 and recorded in Vol.27,page 479,oi
the To~m od Charlotte Land Records, said lots being situe.ted on the we~terly side of a private
road now known as Hill' Point Camp Road Leadmg northerly from the To,m Road. 1. That no
lot will be used except for resideEJial purposes, but a professional person may have his office
located in his residence, and that no structure of a temporary char'act er , including but not limited to,
trailers,basements,tents,shacks,garages,barns or other out-buildings,sl~llbe used on any lot at
any tir.le for residential purposes. 2. Tbat no lot shall be subdivided for sale or otLen/ise.
3. That no building shall be erected,maintained or placed upon any lot, other than one dekched
single'f2~ily d"elling unit not exceeding two stories in height and a private gae:r2€e att~ched to
the d,relling,or detached, said d,·relling may be either a year'around home,so-called,or a summer home,

iso-called. 4. That no building shall be located on a.'y lot nearer tiu~ tven~y-five (25) feet
l\ to &lid private road,nor nearer than fifty (50) feet to the ban:~ on the lake sllOre,nor nearer than
">.t"renty-five (25) feet to the other boundary lines of the lot. 5. Tl'~t no ouilding shall be '
;; erected,maintained or placed upon any lot having a ground floor area less than seven hurid.r ed twenty

(720) square feet,exclusive of one story open porelles and gara~es,for a one story dwelling,or less·
than six hundred (600) square feet for a t"ro story d"181ling. 6. That no ch!elling she.ll oe
permitted on ~,y lot at a cost of less than ~~e1ve thousand five hundred ($12,500.00) dOllars for
a year around home home. and Eight t l.ousand ($8000.00) dolle.rs for a summer home,so-ce.lled, bas ed
upon cost levals prevailing on the de.te the herein contained covenants are recorcied,it being the

, intention and purpose of tLis covenant to assure that all d"rellings shell 'be of a quality of "ork-
, man shLp and materials substantially the same or better than that "rhich can be produced on the dat e

these covenants are recorded at a minimum permitted d"relling size. 7. That no animals, live-
stock or 'fo,rls are to be permitted on any lot excepting domestic pets. 8. That no noxious or
offensive activity of any nature shall be carried on upon any lot nor shall a~~'thing oe done thereon

:i or permitted to be done thereon "rhichshall be an annoyance or nuisance to tile neigl·,oorhood.
p., 9. 'l'hat all d,;ellings shall have adequate septic tank,;systems and no sevrage dumped into the lake.

10. That no sign of any kind shall be displayed to the :public vie"r on any lot,excluding,ho\·!e,ver,
~ , one professional sign of not more·,than one (1) square foot ,one sign not raor-e t han five (5) square
N _-Lett advertising the property for sale or rent,or e sign used by a builder to advertise the
-:: , llroperty during the construction and sales perio./ 11. That no bUilding,fence,'mll or otller
",. i structure shall 'oe commenced,erected,maintained or placed on any lot,nor shall an; addition or
~ 1: alteration be made changing the architectural desiGn of the preni ses ,until plans and specificat ions
'"1 ~ showi.ng the nature,kind,shape,height,me.terials,floor plan, locations and approximate costs of the
c;i <> building and the grading plan of the lot to be built upon, shall have been subnu t t ed to and appncved
~ § in ,;riting by an architectural control committe consisting of theee m~lbers as follo"s: 1. Walter
~e"':, Larson; 2. Ruth Larson; 3. George W.Reynolds,Jr •• The Axchitectural Control Committee shell'have the
::I~ right to refuse to approve any such plans. specifications or grading plans which in their apinion=. "'l do not conform ,~i th the provisions of this instrwnent. They shall have further right in passingi 8 . unon such plans , specificat ions or grading plans to take into consideration quali\y ofvo.rl~n~..nshiP'

.... .. , suitability of the propesed building or other structures and of the mati.rials of vrhi ch it iii> to be
"1~~. 3.1 built ,also the harmony thereof ~!ith the surroundings and the effect of the building or other,struct-
Si", jij ure,as ple=ed,on the op:tlook from the adjacent or neighboring property. A maj ord t.y of tlie
~~ t- ,.. commi ttee may designate" representati-ve to ac t for it. In the event of death or' resiu,etion of any:,.';ij ~ ,.c.lmember of the committe the remaining members shall have tile full authority to designp.te a successor.

j: ',Neith er the members of tile committe nor its designated representatives shall be entitled to aIW
.' ,,,3compensation for 'the services performed pursuant to this cov enan t , At any time the then reccrd.ed
,S' ovners of the majority of the lots shall have the power' through a duly r ecorded ~rritten inlit!"WIlent
1,'!',.\' ~o change the memb~rship of the cm,uni~tee or to '1ithdra,,! ::om the committee,?r restore to it,,,~;)r of

.. , ~ts novers and dut1es. The comradt t ee ' s armrovat. or QlsBnnroval as reolil.red 111 tJ.;.esecovenants
" I shall De in 'rrri~i~. In. the event the c~mmitte~:or its des~g,:~,te~ re:presen\~n~!f".ils~o S.'1]Jrove

1
, or disapprove >rJ.tinn tl:J.rty (30) d"0"s alter plans and specLf Lcat i cna have beensuor.llttfCt to !t,
I approval "rill not be r-equd r ed and the related covenants shall be deeraed to have been ,fu],J..;,' complied
I "rith. 12. These oovenarrt s are to run >lith tl,e land and shall oe oinding on all )1e.rtie~ claim­
I ing under them for a period of t,·renty-five (25) ,'ears from the dat e these eovenrmt a ",~'e·r<;c;orded,..Iafter ,:hich time sa~d ?ovenents sh;l1 be extended. fo: a perio~ of ten (10) ,re".rs .unless ~.ndinsk~'"
i ment sJ.gned by a maJorJ. ty of the t h en owners of tile Lot s has aeen recorded agxeeJ.ng to C1£""5e saJ.Cl

covenants in ,,!hole or in part. 13. Enforcement shall be by proceedings at la>l or ill eo.uity
against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenanb eitre r to r eut rs.t.n
viol1'ttion or to r-ecover (Lamages. 14. Invalidation of anyone of these cm enants by judgelTIe!lt
or c\'l¥rt, order shall in no "!ise affect any of t]le other provt sf.ons 1"hichshall remain in full force
arid effect. In IHTHESS 11illli<EO F,,,re her-euntio set our hands and seals this lOth fu~y of June,A.D.
1959. .Tn Presence of : Harold J . Arthur l1alter Larson SEAL

Har;r C. Arthur Ruth Larson SEAL
ST,A:'PE OFVEID-IOUT.
CHITTEnD:Fl! COUNTY, es , At Burlington in sc&d county on this 10th day of June ,A. D.1959 ,pel'sona.l1,r
app eared l1alter Larson and Ruth La.rson, the sif;ners ".ndooalers of the foregoing instrunent,and
acknowleoged the same to be their free act and deed. Before me, Harold J.Arthur,NotaryPuolic.

Received for Eecord June 11,1959 at 8: 30 A.M. and recorded.
Attest,~~lu Q..Oll.~To>tn Clerk.
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WARRANTY DEED

I I

! "

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I, JOHN J. WINTON,.a

widower, of Charlotte in the County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, Grantor, in

the consideration of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other valuable consideration paid to

my full satisfaction by JOHN J. WINTON, TRUSTEE OF REVOCABLE LIVING

TRUST OF JOHN J. WINTON, of Charlotte in the County of Chittenden and State

of Vermont, Grantee, by these presents do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY

and CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, JOHN J. WINTON, TRUSTEE OF

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST OF JOHN J. WINTON, and his heirs and assigns

forever, a certain piece of land with residence thereon in Charlotte in the County of

Chittenden and State of Vermont, described as follows, viz:

A lot of land, together with the dwelling house thereon, known as and
numbered 719 Hills Point Road, garage and all other buildings situated
thereon, located on the westerly side of a public road known as Hill's Point
Camp Road, sometimes called the New Camp Road, said lot being all of Lot
#1 on a Plan of Hill's Point Development, Walter and Ruth Larson, owners,
dated June 9,1959, and recorded in Volume 2'7, Page 479 of the Land
Records of the Town of Charlotte. The within described property is all the
same land and premises conveyed to Proctor M. Lovell and Elizabeth Lovell
by Warranty Deed of John R. Tekowitz and Cathrine M. Tekowitz dated
January 13, 1973, and recorded in Volume 32, Page 123 of the Land
Records of the Town of Charlotte. The lot is more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the west side of Hill's Point Camp Road, said
point being at the intersection of a roadway leading to the dwelling house
presently or formerly owned by Walter and Ruth Larson, thence proceeding
southwesterly a distance of 60 feet, more or less, to an iron pipe set in the
ground and continuing in the same direction a distance of 243 feet, more or
less, to an iron pin set in the ground east of the bank, said last mentioned
pipe being 194' 10", more or less, from the southwestern corner of the
dwelling house presently or formerly owned by Walter and Ruth Larson, and
continuing in the same course to the low water mark of Lake Champlain,
thence proceeding in a southerly direction along the low water mark of Lake
Champlain 150' more or less, to a point in line with the southerly boundary
line of land herein conveyed, thence proceeding in an easterly direction to an

-1-
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290 iron pin set in the ground east of the bank, which last mentioned pipe is 150'
southerly of the iron pipe set in the ground in the northerly line of the land
herein conveyed, and continuing easterly a distance of 241' 08", more or
less, to another iron pin set in the ground, continuing easterly a distance of
65 feet to an iron pin set in the ground in the westerly line of Hill's Point
Camp Road, thence proceeding northerly along the westerly line of said road
a distance of 150', more or less, to the point of beginning.

The property herein conveyed is subject to certain protective
covenants for Hill's Point Development, dated June 10, 1959, and recorded
in Volume 27, Page 480 of the Land Records of the Town of Charlotte.

The within described lot is subject to an easement or right of way 10'
nearest to the road running along the entire frontage of the property for the
installation and maintenance of an underground water pipeline, and for other
utilities underground and overground. The owner of the lot herein described
and the Larsons share the expense of maintenance of the water system.

The Hill's Point Camp Road which was a private road is now a public
highway known as Hills Point Road.

The premises hereof have the benefits of and the burden of a certain
Easement Deed for Joint Water System made by and between Stephen M.
Cohen and Trudi E. Cohen, therein designated as "Grantors" (then being the
owners of an adjoining lot of land acquired from said Larsons above referred
to), and the Grantor herein dated March 28, 2001, and recorded in Volume
115, Pages 30-32 of the Town of Charlotte Land Records.

Being all and the same lot of land which was conveyed to the Grantor,
John J. Winton, and Ruth B. Winton (now deceased) as tenants by the
entirety, by Warranty Deed of Proctor M. Lovell and Elizabeth K. Lovell,
dated May 21, 1975, and recorded in Book 33, Page 232 of said Land
Records.

Reference is made to the plan and deed aforesaid and to their record
and to the deeds and records mentioned in said deed in aid of this
description.

This conveyance is made subject to the covenants and agreements
contained in the deed to us aforesaid.

This conveyance is made without consideration to effect a
transfer from title of the Grantor to the Grantor's Revocable Living
Trust.

-2-
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said granted premises, with all the privileges and

appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, JOHN J. WINTON, TRUSTEE OF

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST OF JOHN J. WINTON, and his heirs and assigns, to

their own use and behoof forever; and I, the said Grantor, JOHN J. WINTON, for

myself and my heirs, executors and administrators, do covenant with the said

Grantee, JOHN J. WINTON, TRUSTEE OF REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST OF

JOHN J. WINTON, and his heirs and assigns, that until the ensealing of these

presents I am the sole owner of the premises, and have good right and title to

convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY

ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforesaid, and I hereby engage to WARRANT AND

DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever, except as herein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 27th day of

December, 2007.

IN PRESENCE OF:

L.S.

STATE OF VERMONT
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, SS:

At Burlington this 27th day of December, 2007, JOHN J. WINTON personally
appeared, and he acknowledged this instrument by him sealed and subscribed, to
be his free act and deed.

I :
, ,

ssb\winton\wardeed.07

Before me,

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 2/10/11",-

/
/
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